
  

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 

AGENDA 
 
 
BRIEFING ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM  
 1500 MARILLA STREET       11:00 A.M. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM  
  1500 MARILLA STREET        1:00 P.M. 
 
 

Neva Dean, Interim Assistant Director 
Steve Long, Board Administrator 

 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
 
 

 Approval of the Wednesday, November 20, 2013        M1   
 Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Minutes 
 

   

UNCONTESTED CASES 
 

 
BDA 123-125 323 E. Woodin Boulevard      1 

REQUEST: Application Lillie M. Peterson, represented by  
Mike Olscher, for a variance to the front yard setback  
Regulations 
 

BDA 134-004 9919 Crestline Avenue      2 
REQUEST: Application of Mary McLean for a special  
exception to the fence height regulations 
 

 
   

REGULAR CASES 
 

  
BDA 123-115 1899 McKinney Avenue      3 

REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin for a variance  
to the off-street parking regulations 

 
BDA 134-005 5361 Livingston Avenue      4 

REQUEST: Application of William Mark Moore for a  
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations 

 
 
 



  

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-12) 
 
 



  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT     WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1 

 
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel B November 20, 2013 public hearing 
minutes. 
 
 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 123-125 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Lillie M. Peterson, represented by 
Mike Olscher, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 323 E. Woodin 
Boulevard. This property is more fully described as Lot 7, Block 18/3609, and is zoned 
R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to 
construct and maintain a structure and provide a 15 foot front yard setback, which will 
require a 10 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 323 E. Woodin Boulevard 
      
APPLICANT:  Lillie M. Peterson 
  Represented by Mike Olscher 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ is requested in conjunction with 
constructing and maintaining a one-story single family home structure, part of which 
would be located in one of the site’s two 25’ front yard setbacks (Alabama Avenue) on a 
site that is currently developed with a single family home that the applicant intends to 
demolish. (No request has been made in this application to construct/maintain any 
structure in the site’s E. Woodin Boulevard front yard setback). 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

 The subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned R-7.5(A) in that it is a 
corner lot with a restrictive area due to its size/width and its two front yard setbacks. 
The atypical two front yard setbacks on the approximately 7,800 square foot lot 
preclude the applicant from developing it in a manner commensurate with 
development on other similarly zoned R-7.5(A) properties with one front yard 
setback. 

 In this case, the proposed development on the property with an approximately 1,900 
square foot building footprint appears to be of a size similar to the existing home on 
the site constructed in the 1940’s that does not appear to provide a 25’ Alabama 
Avenue front yard setback and to other homes in the zoning district. The site has a 
22’ width for development once a 25’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east 
and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted for on the west of the 52’ wide subject site. If 
this R-7.5(A) zoned property were not a corner lot with two front yard setbacks, there 
would be a 42’ width for development once two 5’ side yard setbacks are accounted 
for. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, south, 
and west are developed with single family uses; and the area to the east is a park 
(Herndon Park). 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 
1.  Miscellaneous Item #2, Property at 

323 E. Woodin Boulevard  (the 
subject site) 

On September 18, 2013, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for a 
waiver of the filing fee to be submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 
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Timeline:   
 
October 22, 2013:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
December 11, 2013:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B.  This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If any preliminary action is required on a 
case, including but not limited to a fee waiver or waiver of the two 
year waiting period, the case must be returned to the panel taking 
the preliminary action.” 

 
December 12, 2013:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
January 7, 2014: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current 
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director and Senior Engineer, the Assistant Building 
Officials, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a one-story single family 
structure, part of which would be located in one of the two 25’ front yard setbacks 
(Alabama Avenue) on a site that is currently developed with a single family home 
that the applicant intends to demolish.  

 Structures on lots zoned R-7.5(A) are required to provide a minimum front yard 
setback of 25’. 
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 The subject site is located at the northwest corner of E. Woodin Boulevard and 
Alabama Avenue. Regardless of how the proposed single-family structure appears 
to be oriented towards E. Woodin Boulevard, the subject site has two 25’ front yard 
setbacks along both streets. The site has a 25’ front yard setback along E. Woodin 
Boulevard, the shorter of the two frontages, which is always deemed the front yard 
setback on a corner lot in a single-family zoning district.  The site also has a 25’ front 
yard setback along Alabama Avenue, the longer of the two frontages of this corner 
lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard where only a 5’ setback is required.  
But the site’s Alabama Avenue frontage is side yard treated as a front yard setback 
nonetheless to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback 
established by the lots developed with single family homes north of the site that 
front/are oriented eastward towards Alabama Avenue. 

 A scaled site plan has been submitted indicating that the proposed single family 
home would be located approximately 16’ from the Alabama Avenue front property 
line or 9’ into the 25’ front yard setback.  (No encroachment is proposed in the E. 
Woodin Boulevard 25’ front yard setback).  

 According to calculations taken by the Board Administrator from the submitted site 
plan, the area of the proposed home to be located in the site’s Alabama Avenue 25’ 
front yard setback is approximately 500 square feet in area or approximately 1/4 of 
the approximately 1,900 square foot building footprint. 

 According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 323 E. Woodin Boulevard is 
a structure with 1,500 square feet of living/total area built in 1945. (No additional 
improvements are noted at this address). 

 The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, (150’ x 52.5’), and approximately 7,800 
square feet in area. The site has two 25’ front yard setbacks; and two 5’ side yard 
setbacks; most residentially-zoned lots have one front yard setback, two side yard 
setbacks, and one rear yard setback. 

 The site has an approximately 22’ width for development once a 25’ front yard and a 
5’ side yard setback is accounted for on the approximately 52’ wide subject site. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
­ That granting the variance to the Alabama Avenue front yard setback regulations 

will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

­ The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

­ The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  
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 If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure to be located 15’ from the 
Alabama Avenue front property line (or 10’ into this 25’ front yard setback). 
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12/20/2013 
 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA123-125 

 17 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 323 WOODIN BLVD PETERSON LILLIE M  

 2 2021 ARIZONA AVE JACKSON CARL C  

 3 2002 RAMSEY AVE HUNTER DAISY  

 4 2006 RAMSEY AVE PINEDA RICARDO  

 5 2010 RAMSEY AVE ALVES MICHELLE &  

 6 311 WOODIN BLVD LANGKOP REALTY #2 LLC  

 7 307 WOODIN BLVD E T I MANAGEMENT CO INC  

 8 315 WOODIN BLVD STRICKLAND COLLINS JR & THELMA 

 9 319 WOODIN BLVD DIAZ DE LEON SALVADOR & DIAZ DE LEON ZAI 

 10 2011 ALABAMA AVE WALLACE HARRY SR %LOUISE WILLIS 

 11 2007 ALABAMA AVE TORRES AMPARO  

 12 314 WOODIN BLVD WALKER MARGARET H  

 13 318 WOODIN BLVD VILLELA JOSE & ESTELA  

 14 322 WOODIN BLVD THOMAS MATTIE L  

 15 326 WOODIN BLVD VILLELA JOSE & ESTELA  

 16 330 WOODIN BLVD VILLELA JOSE & ESTELA 

 17 342 WOODIN BLVD OKPUZOR SHEILIA & DIMPLE WATSON 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 134-004 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Mary McLean for a special exception 
to the fence height regulations at 9919 Crestline Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 10, Block 5542, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the height of a 
fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6 
foot high fence, which will require a 2 foot special exception to the fence height 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 9919 Crestline Avenue 
      
APPLICANT:  Mary McLean 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A special exception to the fence height regulations of 2’ is requested in conjunction with 
constructing and maintaining a 6’ high solid pre-cast concrete and wood fence in the 
site’s 30’ front yard setback on Walnut Hill Lane on a site that is currently being 
developed with a single family home.  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 

North: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 

South: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 

East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

West: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, 
east, south and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 
1.   BDA 123-099, Property at 4410 

Walnut Hill Lane (the lot 
immediately east of subject site) 

On October 21, 2013, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for a 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations of 3.5 feet and imposed the 
submitted site plan and “plan and elevations” 
document as a condition to the request. The 
case report stated the application was made 
in conjunction completing and maintaining a 
stone fence/wall with columns in the site’s 
Walnut Hill Lane 40’ front yard setback on a 
site that was developed with a single family 
home – a fence/wall with columns that 
according to the applicant’s submittal ranged 
in height given grade changes on the 
property from 5’ – 7’ 6”. 

2.   BDA 078-116, Property at 4421 
Walnut Hill Lane ( three lots 
northeast of subject site) 

On October 14, 2008, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A denied a request for a 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations of 4 feet without prejudice. The 
case report stated the application was made 
in conjunction with completing and 
maintaining an 8’ high solid cedar board-on-
board fence/wall with two 7’ 6” high open 
wrought iron gates in the site’s 35’ front yard 
setback on a site developed with a single 
family home. 
 
 

 
Timeline:   
 
November 14, 2013:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
December 11, 2013:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.   
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December 12, 2013:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 
information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
January 7, 2014: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current 
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director and Senior Engineer, the Assistant Building 
Officials, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
January 8 & 11, 
2014:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application to the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachments A and B). 

 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a 6’ high solid pre-cast 
concrete and wood fence in the site’s 30’ front yard setback along Walnut Hill Lane 
on a site that is currently being developed with a single family home. 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The site is located at the southwest corner of Walnut Hill Lane and Crestline 
Avenue. The site has one 30’ front yard setback along Walnut Hill Lane.  

 The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal with notations 
indicating that the proposal in the front yard setback reaches a maximum height of 
6’.  
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 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal in the Walnut Hill Road front yard setback is represented as being 

approximately 70’ in length parallel to Walnut Hill Lane and approximately 30’ in 
length perpendicular to Walnut Hill Lane on the east and west sides of the site in 
the Walnut Hill Lane front yard setback. 

– The proposal is represented as being located approximately on the front property 
line or about 12’ from the pavement line. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted elevation: 
− The proposed fence parallel to Walnut Hill Lane is to be of “pre-cast concrete;” 

the proposed fence perpendicular to Walnut Hill Lane on the west side in the 
front yard setback is shown to be “1 x 4 cedar SBS dog eared w/ galv posts”; and 
the proposed fence perpendicular to Walnut Hill Lane on the east side in the front 
yard setback is to shown to be “2 x 6 horiz shadowbox fence.” 

 The proposal is located across from two single family homes, neither of which have 
fences in their front yards. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and 
noted two other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front 
yard setback. These two fences are both east of the subject site, the one 
immediately east being a 5’ – 7.5’ high solid stone fence that appears to be the 
result of a granted fence height special exception in October 2013 (BDA 123-116); 
the other fence being one lot further east- an approximately 8’ high wood fence/7’ 
high brick fence with no recorded BDA history. 

 As of January 13, 2014, five letters/emails have been submitted in support of the 
request, and no letters/emails have been submitted in opposition to the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 2’ will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 2’ with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be maintained in the location and 
of the heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

BDA 134-004 2-4



BDA 134-004 2-5



BDA 134-004 2-6



BDA 134-004 2-7



BDA 134-004 2-8



BDA 134-004 2-9



BDA 134-004 2-10



BDA 134-004 2-11



BDA 134-004 2-12



BDA 134-004 2-13



BDA 134-004 2-14



BDA 134-004 2-15



BDA 134-004 2-16



BDA 134-004 2-17



BDA 134-004 2-18



BDA 134-004 2-19



 

BDA 134-004 2-20



12/20/2013 
 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA134-004 

 13 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9919 CRESTLINE AVE MCLEAN MARY E & R J WALKER  

 2 4339 WALNUT HILL LN TONNEMACHER DEBORAH  

 3 4331 WALNUT HILL LN GONZALES JOSEPH D & DORIS P 

 4 4323 WALNUT HILL LN HVIDSTEN HEATHER  

 5 4315 WALNUT HILL LN MCDONNELL MYRTLE M  

 6 4407 WALNUT HILL LN RUDERER TAMI G  

 7 4322 WALNUT HILL LN JONES LAURIE E  

 8 4330 WALNUT HILL LN CURL STEVEN M & KATHLEEN L  

 9 9909 CRESTLINE AVE COLE RICHARD B & EVELYN L  

 10 4329 WILLIAMSBURG RD KERNODLE HAROLD B & CECILIA G  

 11 4323 WILLIAMSBURG RD GAMMILL BILL & GAMMILL CHRISTY 

 12 4410 WALNUT HILL LN TURNER ROBERT THOMAS &  

 13 4411 WILLIAMSBURG RD LUNCEFORD TRAVIS EUGENE JR & KAY REYNOLD 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 123-115 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Robert Baldwin for a variance to the 
off-street parking regulations at 1899 McKinney Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as a 0.45 acre tract in Block 293 and is zoned PD-193(HC), which requires 
off-street parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
structure for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through [THRU is not a word] use and 
provide 21 of the required 71 off-street parking spaces, which will require a 50 space 
variance to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 1899 McKinney Avenue 
      
APPLICANT:  Robert Baldwin  
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 50 spaces is made in 
conjunction with leasing a vacant approximately 7,100 square foot one-story structure 
with a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through use, where the applicant proposes to 
provide 21 (or 30 percent) of the required 71 required off-street parking spaces. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;  

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

 While the site is somewhat sloped, virtually rectangular in shape, and with three front 
yard setbacks, staff recommends denial of this request since the applicant has not 
provided documentation to show how any of these features preclude him from 
developing it in a manner commensurate with the development of other parcels of 
land in the same PD 193 (HC) zoning. 

 The features of this site do not preclude the applicant from leasing the existing 
structure built in the 60’s with a use permitted in the zoning district where an off-
street parking reduction request would not be necessary.  

 The applicant has not substantiated how this variance for specific uses (restaurant 
without drive-in or drive-through is not needed to relieve a self-created hardship. 

 Granting the variance appears to be contrary to public interest since the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division Assistant Director 
has recommended that this request be denied based on his conclusion that the 
proposal to provide only 30 percent of the required off-street parking is not sufficient 
for the use in a congested area. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial) 

North: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial) 

South: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial) 

East: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial) 

West: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed avacant structure. The areas to the north, east, south, and 
west is developed with a mix of uses, most of which appear to be office uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 

1.   BDA 101-106, Property at 1899 
McKinney Avenue( the subject site) 

On November 16, 2011, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for a 
variance to the off-street parking regulations 
of 71 spaces and imposed the following 
condition: 71 off-street parking spaces must 
be provided for the restaurant use within a 
walking distance of 600 feet from the subject 
site. The case report stated that the request 
for a variance to the off-street parking 
regulations of 36 parking spaces (or a 51 
percent reduction of the 71 off-street parking 
spaces that are required) was requested in 
conjunction with maintaining an 
approximately 7,100 square foot structure as 
“restaurant without drive-in or drive through 
service” use (Glass at 1899).  
 

 
2.   BDA 001-155, Property at 1899 

McKinney Avenue (the subject 
site) 

 

On February 20, 2001, Board of Adjustment 
Panel B granted a request for a special 
exception to the landscape regulations and 
imposed the submitted revised landscape 
plan as a condition. The case report stated 
that the request was made in conjunction 
with renovating and expanding an existing 
office building on the site where the existing 
building footprint would remain intact and 
eight floors would be added atop that would 
include 19 residential units. 
 

Timeline:   
 
August 26, 2013:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
December 11, 2013:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case.” 
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December 12, 2013:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
January 6, 2014:  The newly designated applicant submitted additional 

documentation on this application beyond what was submitted with 
the original application (see Attachment A). 

 
 

January 7, 2014:  The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s Report on this 
application to the Board Administrator (see Attachment B). 

 
January 7, 2014: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current 
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director and Senior Engineer, the Assistant Building 
Officials, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
January 9, 2014: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Recommends that this be denied” 
commenting “The proposed parking is not sufficient for the use in a 
congested area.” 

 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
 

 The request focuses on leasing a vacant approximately 7,100 square foot one-story 
structure with a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through use, where the applicant 
proposes to provide 21 (or 30 percent) of the required 71 required off-street parking 
spaces. 
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 The subject site is zoned PD 193 (HC) that requires the following off-street parking 
requirement: 
− Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service: 1 space per 100 square feet 

of floor area 

 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer has 
submitted a Review Comment Sheet marked “Recommends that this be denied” 
commenting “The proposed parking is not sufficient for the use in a congested area.” 

 The site is somewhat sloped, virtually triangular in shape, and according to the 
application, 0.45 acres in area. The site is zoned PD 193 (HC). Given that the site is 
zoned PD 193 (HC) and has three street frontages, the subject site has three front 
yard setbacks as would any property with two street frontages not zoned agricultural, 
single family, or duplex. 

 DCAD records indicate that the “improvements” at 1899 McKinney is an “office 
building” with 7,953 square feet built in 1966. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to off-street parking regulations will not be contrary to 

the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD193 (LC) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 193 (LC) zoning classification.  

 If the Board were to grant this request, the applicant would be required to provide 
only 21 (or 30 percent) of the 71 off-street parking spaces required to lease the 
vacant 7,100 square foot structure with restaurant without drive-in or drive-through 
use on the subject site. 
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12/20/2013 
 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA123-115 

 21 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 1899 MCKINNEY AVE PEARL REALTY HOLDINGS LLC  

 2 2301 AKARD ST RED AKARD PLACE LLC SUITE 300 

 3 1845 WOODALL RODGERS FWY 1845 WF FREEWAY LLC ATTN ROBERT EARLY 

 4 2121 AKARD ST 2121 AKARD PS LP  

 5 1919 MCKINNEY AVE HKS BUILDINGS LP % ECOM REAL ESTATE MGMT 

 6 1909 WOODALL RODGERS FWY L & W REAL ESTATE LLC DANNA OFFICE LP 

 7 1900 MCKINNEY AVE 1900 MCKINNEY PROPERTIES ATTN: B&D EQUIT 

 8 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD KIRK JAMES R UNIT 101 

 9 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD MARTIN CHRISTOPHER H & MARTIN STACIE W 

 10 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD WARPAINT HQ LLC % CRISTIN ADAMS 

 11 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD ROMANO PHILIP J  

 12 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD THREE BRIDS PROPERTY LP  

 13 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD ROLLINS PROPERTIES LP % JAMES KIRK 

 14 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD ROLLIN PROPERTIES LP % JAMES KIRK 

 15 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD DAWSON WILLIAM B & PATRICIA A        STE 

 16 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD SMITH THOMAS L UNIT #301 

 17 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD REEDER JAMES B LOFT 302 

 18 1925 CEDAR SPRINGS RD BALDRIDGE JERALD TR ETAL SUITE 303 

 19 1717 MCKINNEY AVE GPI-M UPTOWN LP  

 20 1700 CEDAR SPRINGS RD LG CEDAR SPRINGS LP SUITE 800 

 21 1717 MCKINNEY AVE GIP-M UPTOWN LP  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 134-005 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of William Mark Moore for a special 
exception to the visual obstruction regulations at 5361 Livingston Avenue. This property 
is more fully described as Lot 16, Block B/2478, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a 
45 foot visibility triangle at street intersections. The applicant proposes to locate and 
maintain items in a required visibility triangle, which will require a special exception to 
the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 5361 Livingston Avenue 
      
APPLICANT:  William Mark Moore 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made in conjunction with 
maintaining an existing 7’ high hedge located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Livingston Avenue and Westside Drive on a site developed with a single 
family home.  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction 
regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director recommends that this request be denied because the dense 
vegetation compromises visibility for public safety. 

 The applicant has not substantiated how the 7’ high hedge located in the 45’ visibility 
triangle at the intersection of Livingston Avenue and Westside Drive does not 
constitute a traffic hazard.   
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 

East: Town of Highland Park 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 

 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to north, east, south, 
and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
Timeline:   
 
September 5, 2013:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
December 11, 2013:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.   
 
December 12, 2013:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
December 23 & 26, 

And January 2, 2013:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 
application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachments A, B, and C). 
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January 7, 2014: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current 
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director and Senior Engineer, the Assistant Building 
Officials, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
 

January 9, 2014: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Recommends that this be denied” 
commenting “The dense vegetation compromises visibility for public 
safety.” 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  
 

 This request focuses on maintaining an existing 7’ high hedge located in the 45’ 
visibility triangle at the intersection of Livingston Avenue and Westside Drive on a 
site developed with a single family home. 

 The Dallas Development Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place, 
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

 A revised site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of a 7’ high 
hedge in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Livingston Avenue and 
Westside Drive.  

 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division 
Assistant Director submitted a review comment sheet marked “Recommends that 
this be denied” commenting “The dense vegetation compromises visibility for public 
safety.” 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the request for 
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations to maintain portions of an 
existing 7’ high hedge located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the Livingston 
Avenue/Westside Drive intersection does not constitute a traffic hazard.  

 Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 
submitted revised site plan and elevation would limit the item located in the 45’ 
visibility triangle at the Livingston Avenue/Westside Drive intersection to that what is 
shown on these documents - a 7’ high hedge. 
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12/20/2013 
 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA134-005 

 25 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5361 LIVINGSTON AVE MOORE WILLIAM MARK  

 2 5363 SOUTHERN AVE NASHER JOAN DRU  

 3 5343 LIVINGSTON AVE FARRELL ROBERT S  

 4 5351 LIVINGSTON AVE MALONEY DOROTHY  ELOISE % MRS MIMI VANDE 

 5 5355 LIVINGSTON AVE CORCORAN JOHN D & JO ALLISON STASNEY 

 6 5372 SOUTHERN AVE HOMSEY GARY L  

 7 5364 SOUTHERN AVE NASH HORACE REUEL JR & SUZANNE WILLIAMS  

 8 5356 SOUTHERN AVE HEIN BETTY JANE LEMMON TR  

 9 5348 SOUTHERN AVE LANDRY MARK C  

 10 5344 LIVINGSTON AVE BARTLEY TONYA WARD  

 11 5350 LIVINGSTON AVE SHAPPELL GARY  

 12 5360 LIVINGSTON AVE POLFREMAN JAMES D & POLFREMAN TRACY L 

 13 5353 EDMONDSON AVE GORMLEY MARGARET ELLEN  

 14 5343 EDMONDSON AVE PITMAN BONNIE  

 15 5373 SOUTHERN AVE CULWELL CHARLES W  

 16 4685 SOUTHERN AVE MATHEWS TRAVIS H  

 17 4681 SOUTHERN AVE CANTWELL LAWRENCE B  

 18 4677 SOUTHERN AVE DYER JOSEPH R  

 19 4668 LIVINGSTON AVE BRIGHT SUSAN  

 20 4672 LIVINGSTON AVE BOTEFUHR CAROL V  

 21 4676 LIVINGSTON AVE BLAIR JEFFRY M ET AL  

 22 4677 LIVINGSTON AVE NETTLE ELIZABETH WATSON  

 23 4673 LIVINGSTON AVE DOTSON BILL C & JOANNE P  

 24 4669 LIVINGSTON AVE FITZGERALD JAMES E & ANNE B  

 25 4684 EDMONDSON AVE MCEVOY BENNETT  
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